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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
E/S Glen Arm Road, 650’ N of the ¢/l
Glen Arm Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(11444 Glen Arm Road)
11™ Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

6" Council District

*  (Case No. 01-460-A
Daniel L. Dietrich, et ux
Petitioners *

* * * * * * * * * * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Daniel L. and Vienna Dietrich. The
Petitioners seek relief from Section 415.A.1.A of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.) to permit a recreational trailer (for hauling antique cars) to be located in the front yard
of the subject property in lieu of the required rear or side yard. The Petition was filed as the result
of a complaint registered with the Code Enforcement Division of the Department of Permits and
Development Management (DPDM) relative to the location of the said trailer. The subject property
and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted
into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Daniel and
Vienna Dietrich, property owners. Also appearing in suppott of the request were Gary and Sally
Heiderman, and Fred Hafner, adjacent property owners, and Frank Dietrich. Appearing as
Protestants in the matter were Dudley and Elizabeth Brownell, and Marvin Johnson, Jr., adjacent
property owners on the opposite side who are most affected by the variance request.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is an irregular
shaped parcel located on the northeast side of a private driveway which leads from Glen Arm
Road, not far from the Gunpowder Falls State Park in Glen Arm. The property consists of a gross
~§f% area of 2.11 acres, more or legs, zoned R.C.5 and is improved with a two-story single family
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dwelling, two accessory sheds, and a well-house. Testimony revealed that the dwelling on the
property was built in 1999, pursuant to the relief granted in prior zoning Case No. 99-183-A on
January 21, 1999. In that case, this Zoning Commissioner granted approval to allow an existing
shed to remain in the front yard of the property, and variance relief to allow lot line setbacks of 20
feet and 24 feet in licu of the required 50 feet for a proposed dwelling. To the extent applicable,
the findings and conclusions in that case are incorporated herein. Essentially, testimony and
evidence previously offered was that the subject property was the consolidation of four old lots,
which had been accumulated by the Petitioners and combined into a single parcel. Additionally, at
that time, the property contained an old single family dwelling which had become dilapidated and
beyond repair. The Petitioners razed that dwelling and replaced same with the dwelling that exists
today in essentially the same location as the original footptint. Variance relief was requested in the
prior case, due to the unusual topography of the land and configuration of the lot.

The subject of the instant case relates to a recreational trailer that is stored in the front
yard of the property. Testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners indicated that the trailer is
approximately 7.5 feet tall and slightly less than 30 feet in length. It can be attached to a pick-up
truck for towing purposes and is presently used to transport the antique cars maintained by the
Petitioner. In this regard, Mr. Dietrich indicated that he owns two classic Chevrolet automobiles
which are stored in a garage on the property; however, when transported to shows and other
events, they are hauled in the subject trailer. The Petitioners seek variance relief to allow storage
of the trailer in the front yard in lieu of the required side or rear yatd, in view of the topography of
the lot, the slope in the rear yard, and the property’s unique shape.

Mr. & Mrs. Brownell appeared in opposition to the request, as did Mr. Johnson. Their
lots are closest to the area where the trailer is proposed to be stored. It is obvious that there is
some ill will between these neighbors and the Petitioners. On the one hand, the site is quite large
(2.11 acres) and wooded. For those reasons, it is difficult to imagine that the trailer would have
much impact on the neighbors’ properties. However, subsequent to the hearing, I visited the site

and generally drove the neighborhood. I declined to advise either party of my intention to visit the
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site in order to prevent any ex parte communications. Thus, I was able to appreciate each parties
position without incident. In any event, it was my observation that the trailer can be seen from
these adjacent lots, particularly in the winter months when foliage is reduced.

It is also of note that the Office of Planning submitted a Zoning Advisory Committee
(ZAC) comment in which they voiced their opposition to the request. That agency opined that the
subject trailer is not a recreationa} vehicle, as defined in Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R., and regulated
by Section 415 thereof, The Office of Planning opined that the definition contained within the
B.C.Z.R. appears to regulate camping trailers, motor homes, boats, and similar leisure vehicles,
and that the subject trailer does not fall within that classification. Although appreciative of their
position, I disagree with their interpretation. The definition of recreational vehicle set out in
Section 101 requires that the vehicle be less than 35 feet in length and of such size and weight so
as to not require special highway movement permits. The subject trailer meets both of those
requirements. Moreover, the regulation goes on to state that such vehicles are “primarily designed
for recreation, camping, or travel use.” Although not a typical recreational vehicle, I believe that
the subject trailer does meet the definition in this instance, and thus, the Petitioner can seek
variance relief pursuant to Section 415.A.1.A of the B.C.Z.R.

However, the terms for the granting of variance relief are set forth in Section 307 of the
B.C.ZR. That Section allows the Zoning Commissioner to grant relief upon certain findings of
fact; to wit, that the property at issue is unique; that the Petitionet/property owner would suffer a
practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship if relief were denied; and, that relief can be granted
within the spirit and intent of the zoning regulations and without adverse impact to the surrounding

locale. (See Cromwell v Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).

Based upon the testimony and evidence offered in this case, and my subsequent site
visit to the property, I am not persuaded that relief should be granted. Although a close case, [
believe that there are other options available to the Petitioners. There does appear to be room in
the rear yard of the property, immediately behind the accessory shed where the antique cars are

stored where the trailer may be stored. Moreover, although the lot is large and wooded, the trailer



is visible from adjacent properties. In this instance, I believe that strict adherence to the zoning
regulations should be mandated. Thus, variance relief shall be denied.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be denied.

QHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

this _él “day of August, 2001 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section
415.A.1.A of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a recreational trailer
(for antique cars) to be located in the front yard of the subject property in lieu of the required rear
or side yard, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby DENIED.

The Petitioner shall have thirty (30) days from the date of this Order to file an appeal of

this decision.

L
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LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County




TO: Case File #01-460-A ) DATE: December 21, 2001

FROM: Lawrence E. Schmid
Zoning Commission

SUBJECT: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
11444 Glen Arm Road, Daniel L. Dietrich, et ux — Petitioners/Property Owners
Case No. 01-460-A

This matter came before me at a public hearing on July 17, 2001 for consideration of a
Petition for Variance seeking relief to permit a recreational trailer to be located in the front yard in
lieu of the required rear or side yard. The Petition was filed as the result of a complaint registered
by several adjacent property owners with the Code Enforcement Division of the Department of
Permits and Development Management (DPDM). These individuals objected to the storage of the
trailer in the front yard and opined that the trailer could be stored elsewhere on the property.
Subsequent to the hearing, I visited the property to inspect the trailer and examine the view
towards neighboring properties to determine if the trailer was visible. Moreover, one of the issues
at that hearing was whether the subject equipment was in fact a trailer or a recreational vehicle,
which would dictate where it could be stored on the property.

Ultimately, by my Order dated August 2, 2001, I found that the equipment was a
recreational vehicle. However, based upon the neighbors’ assertions and my site visit to the
property, I denied the storage of same in the front yard and suggested the Petitioners store the
trailer behind an existing shed. Subsequent to the issuance of that Order, 1 received numerous
complaints from the neighbors that the trailer remained stored in the front yard. Moreover, by
letter dated October 24, 2001, the Petitioners advised that due to site constraints associated with
their property, they were unable to comply with the regulations and requested that I reconsider my
decision. For reasons set forth in my letter of November 9, 2001, 1 reconvened the hearing in this
matter to determine if there was another area on the property where the trailer could be stored that
would address the Petitioners’ needs as well as the Protestants’ concerns.

At the reconvened hearing on December 17, 2001, the Petitioners appeared, as did the
Protestants, who were represented by C. William Clark, Esquire. Mr. Clark made a preliminary
Motion to Dismiss the case and objected to the reconvened hearing for a number of reasons, one
of which was the fact that the trailer, which had been the subject of the original request, was no
longer on the property. The Petitioners apparently replaced that vehicle with another trailer of a
different size. Since the equipment that was an integral part of the case no longer exists on the
property, I agreed with Mr. Clark that the Petition filed was indeed moot and the hearing was
adjourned. The Petitioners asked me if they could file a new Petition for the new trailer and 1
advised them that I could make no decision on whether res judicata would apply. That is, the
Petitioners will have to follow-up with the Department of Permits and Development Management
to determine whether a new Petition is necessary.
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-387-4386

Mr. & Mrs. Daniel Dietrich
11444 Glen Arm Road
Glen Arm, Maryland 21057

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
E/S Glen Arm Road, 650’ N of the ¢/l Glen Arm Road
(11444 Glen Arm Road)
11th Election District — 5th Council District

Daniel Dietrich, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 01-460-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Dietrich:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Variance has been denied, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

Sk

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
: Zoning Comunissioner
LES:bjs ‘ for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. & Mrs. Dudley Brownell, 11520 Glen Arm Road, Glen Arm, Md. 21057
Mr. Marvin Johnson, Jr,, 11510 Glen Arm Road, Glen Arm, Md., 21057
Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire, 606 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 106/ Towson, Md. 21204
Code Enforcement Division, DPDM; People's Counsel; Case File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
@ Printed with Soybaan Ink

on Recycled Papear



Pe.tition for 'Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at \\"\4 er Do~ @0
which is presently zoned ¢ -S

This Petition shail be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management, The undersi%ned. legal
owner(s) of the: property situate in Baitimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
lade a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) < ALK TO qu_m\-\- Al
QE;LQEA‘T»OQALE e~ Ly Qb\p!ﬂ"\ bo&_‘ﬁms\z:) ﬁu;.'\&ce Tw TRE TeowT \’-N(C.‘J
sm R e Bene or G indT et bl e i
TSI S8 TWE 6527\ o \lr-s \

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baitimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate
hardship ¢r practical difficuity)
zjmc:m_zz; o Pad. RBLRENToral- VBM WA R T Reéap. o S, £ g

TwoE Th ERPOESS ok SLDE}E T Rese NBRO | LW ‘e w«mﬁutf.\;z_
S?%{-\h»pé b Tmp;ﬁtamp\n\\.t QQ Lo,
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree (0 pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc, and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
rq;gulatéons‘ ant restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

i'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition,

i
Contract Puschaser/Lessee: Legal OQwner(s):
e, I B DowEl Vimona DTt
Name - Typs or Frint we - Typg o!‘%’ ¢t 5 &
SiQnatura Signature
&
Address Telepiione No. amgh - Type or Print \
1
i gg; ; C ga& ﬁﬁg @E -
City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: WM e ey Ro o -ldes 46T
: . i Address Tetephone No
NUA (o> DN D LADST
Name -*Type or Frint . City State Zip Code
!
* Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
; ‘ DA UDveteaea
Company Name
; AL S e (I
Address Telephone No, Address Telephone No
|
City State Zip Code Gty State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

UNAVAILABLE RING
Reviewed By EU }7 Date _OY-A/-O(

S
o
O
Sy

(}jase No. O ‘

a;ep 915198




- Colbert MaiRosenfelt, Inc. PY

Civil Engineers ¢ Surveyors ¢ Planners

ZONING DESCRIPTION
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11444 Glen Arm Road NoRTH of Maneg
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IFeginning at a point on the east side of a right-of-way to Glen Arm Road, ™5 feet
wide, 650 feet north of the centerline of Glen Arm Road which is 24 feet wide.

Thence the following courses and distances:

N44°30'00"W 352.50 ft.,
S83°54'00°E 244.37 ft.,

N47°00'00"E 325.00 ft.,

$44°30°'00"E 155.15 ft., and

$45°30'00"W 480.01 ft. to the place of beginning.

As recorded in Deed Liber 13037, Folio 131, and containing 2.11 acres. Also
known as 11444 Glen Arm Road and located in the 11t Election District.
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2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 21209
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NOTICE urznmm
HEARING

; Th&Zomng Gomm:sstoner
" of Baltimore County,. by
authonty of the Zoning Act
and:’ Rggulanoﬂs ‘of - Balti-
- more’ County: will_hold"a
pubhc hearing ‘in Towson,

. Mafvland -on the property

. ldenﬁﬁed herem as fulrnws

Gasa“im ﬁo'ﬁ
1’1444’ Glen Arm, Hoad
NWJ’S Glen Aﬁn “Road, %0'

uw centerfine Gled Aﬂn :

; ﬂnad&apnroxmate!y
NE of Wa pwneemoad' ‘
mix Election District s+
‘6th Counmlmamc Dlstnct

' Lagal’ Owmer(s):~ Vienria, & :

Daniet Dietrich -

Varianee: to permit a rec-

reational .+ traller * (antigue
car} fo be located in the
front yard in lieu of the rear
ar side vard (8" behind the
front bailding line).

2001 at - 1100 am. .in
. Room 487, Counly Courls

" Builting, 401 Bosley Ave.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT .
+ Zoning Commissioner for”
Baltihore County '

NOTES: (1) Hsarmgs are
Handicapped Accessible; far
special . accommodations
Please Contact the Zoning
Gormmissioner’s. Office at

. {410) 887-4386. :
{2)" For information cop-

cering the Fie andior
Hearing, Gontact the Zoning
Review Office.-at” (410} 887~
‘3391

dTﬂ'fﬁﬁ July 3 04?9071'

Hoaring: Toasday, July 17, .

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

/5]

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of [ successive weeks, the first publication appearing
on__ { JB l 2000

‘ﬂ The Jeffersonian

(1 Arbutus Times

L) Catonsville Times

J Towson Times

1 Owings Mills Times
L1 NE Booster/Reporter
LJ North County News

b,

LEGAL ADVERTISING
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CERTIFICATE OF @STING @

RE: CaseNo.: O/ - 4-(969 ~ A

Petitioner/Developer:

Vieawn o [ sz 9&—7?/0./

Date of Hearing/Closing: _ 7 // 7 /59 /

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
- County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
" Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at

11444 G Ao P

The sign(s) were posted on -]z / e
( Month, Day, Year)
| C? FE O/ 4l A ; Sincerely,

'(Signature of Sigﬁ‘ﬁgster and Date)

i@m neo £, /é/afff'-'ﬂ an/

(Printed Name)
S04 Dertweos g,
- . i (Address)
NN ; /:,ag,c, S TR, MD 2l/o4/
: . 1 (City, State, Zip Code)

(o> &79-3122
(Telephone Number)

~ y;‘f iy B }
/Z/.é@///?/w

Fos e /2 /e/




DEPARTMENT O PERMITS AND DEVELOPN@'\IT MANAGEMENT
. ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
- due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

i — A —r— y—— o—— wrm— ere— e—— —
i ————— P——— e — s r— — p— P———t—

For Newspaper Advertising:

Item Number or Case Number: Ol- Y46o0- A.
Petitioner” DpueotEl %\J\e;ow& BKET&\QA,—\_

Address or Location: e (aldews hgm RO

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BiLL TO:
Name: DawieC " DETOLRA
Address: W\ Heo bem Ro
Olen Perm by 20057
Telephone Number: <4 (b ~{doS - {17

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ

O [-460- [
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Director's Office
Baltimore County ?{) F n\?tvyes? fCﬁ}f:sf lielzliij(z:ngAvenue
Department of Permits and P

Towson, Maryland 21204
Development Management 410-887-3353

Fax: 410-887-5708

June 13, 2001

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-460-A

11444 Glen Arm Road

NW/S Glen Arm Road, 650° NW centerline Glen Arm Road & approximately 2000° NE of
Wagon Wheel Road

11" Election District — 8" Councilmanic District

l.egal Owners: Vienna & Daniel Dietrich

Variance to permit a recreational trailer (antique car) to be located in the front yard in
lieu of the rear or side yard (8’ behind the front building line}.

HEARING: Tuesday, July 17, 2001 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

[

Arnold Jablon 7™
Director

C: Vienna & Daniel Dietrich, 11444 Glen Arm Road, Glen Arm 21057

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, JULY 2, 2001.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL AGCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'’S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

@ Prinled with Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, July 3, 2001 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Daniel Dietrich 410 665-9677
11444 Glen Arm Road
Glen Arm MD 21057

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of ,Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-460-A

11444 Glen Arm Road

NW/S Glen Arm Road, 650° NW centerline Glen Arm Road & approximately 2000’ NE of
Wagon Wheel Road |

11" Election District ~ 6™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Vienna & Daniel Dietrich

Variance to permit a recreational trailer (antique car} to be located in the front yard in
lieu of the rear or side yard (8’ behind the front building line).

HEARING: Tuesday, July 17, 2001 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

.,
q%ife’ W
awrence E. Schmidt

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT GV %=
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
July 13, 2001

Vienna & Daniel Dietrich
11444 Glen Arm Road
Gien Arm, MD 21057

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Dietrich:
RE: Case Number: 01-460-A, 11444 Glen Arm Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
%oning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April
7,2001.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your
petition, All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached.
These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.)
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that
F_t?ay have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case
ile.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W, Candl Runancdn , Bu.

W. Carl Richards, Jr. &Y¢~
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz
Enclosures

c. People’s Counsel

S Pricted with Soybean Ik Come visit the Countv's Website at www.co.ha.md.us
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: July 3, 2001
Department of Permits and ‘
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat' Keller, 1]
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 11444 Glen Arm Road
INFORMATION:

Item Number: 01-460

Petitioner: Daniel & Virginia Dietrich
Zoning: RC 5

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not support the request to locate a trailer for the storage of antique cars in a
front yard,

The section of the BCZR that regulates recreational vehicles appears to be applicable to camping traifers,
motor homes and other similar leisure vehicles. This office is of the opinion that the proposed trailer for
storage of an antique vehicle does not meet the definition stated for recreational vehicles. Additionally,
this office is concerned about the precedent that may be set should such a use be permitted in the front
yard,

It should be noted that variances were granted to allow setbacks of 20 feet and 24 feet in lieu of 50 feet

for the existing 2 story dwelling and to allow a shed in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard
location.

Prepared by: \\/KMLE}\ C:,m s u,a‘é)(,\___.——-.
\

Section Chicf: @,@//é o A /;Z S

AFK:MAC: /Jf’ / *-/“’"/




Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration John . Porcar
Parker F Williams
Admiristrator
Date: & . {3 .71
Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of Item No. 4 ¢ 7 o A

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear, Ms. Jackson:

1

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/  Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 = Baitimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202



Office of the Fire Marshal
Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880
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June 12, 2001

Department of Permits and

Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111
Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens
RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF June 11, 2001
Item No.: See Below

Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMEBERS :
460, 484, 486, 487, 488, 489, 490, 491, 492, 493, 495,

496, 497, 498, 500, and 501

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

:cc:, File

t
1
j
i

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Qj‘ Printed wilh Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
11444 Glen Arm Road, NW/S Glen Arm Rd,
650' NW of ¢/l Glen Arm Rd & * ZONING COMMISSIONER
appx. 2000' NE of Wagon Wheel Rd
11th Election District, 6th Councilmanic * FOR
Legal Owner: Daniel & Vienna Dietrich * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner(s)
* Case No. 01-460-A
* * * * * * ® * * * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be
sent of any hearing dj‘ates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final
Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/ documentation filed in the

case.,

\p Y
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counse! for Baltimore County

Qslo S Dk,

CARQLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 16th day of June, 2001 a copy of the foregoing Entry of

Appearance was mailed to Daniel & Vienna Dietrich, 11444 Glen Arm Road, Glen Artm, MD 21057,
Petitioners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

November 27, 2001 Fax: 410-887-3468

Mr. & Mrs. Daniel Dietrich
11444 Glen Arm Road
Glen Arm, Maryland 21057

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
(11444 Glen Arm Road)
Case No. 01-460-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Dietrich:

This office is in receipt of a request from Mr. Dudley Brownell to reschedule the above-
captioned matter from December 5, 2001 to the week of December 17% due to an apparent conflict
with his work schedule. Unfortunately, in view of the upcoming holidays, the only available date
between December 5™ and the end of the year is Monday, December 17" at 2:00 PM. In the event
that this date and time are unacceptable to you, please contact me immediately. Otherwise, I will
reconvene the hearing.on December 17" at 2:00 PM in Room 407 of the County Courts Building.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Very truly yours,

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs ] for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. & Mrs. Dudley Brownell, 11520 Glen Arm Road, Glen Arm, Md. 21057
Mr. Marvin Johnson, Jr., 11510 Glen Arm Road, Glen Arm, Md. 21057
Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquirg, 606 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 106, Towson, Md. 21204
Mr. Len Wasilewski, Cod# Enforcement Division, DPDM
People's Counsel; Case File

- Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
@9 Printed wnth Soybean Ink

on Recyeled Papar



Dudley Brownell 284
11520 Glen Arm Road
Glen Arm, Maryland 21057
Mr. Lawrence Schmidt November 26, 2001

Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
Suite 405, County Courts Building

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Schmidt;

[ am requesting a rescheduling of the reconvened hearing of Case No. 01-460-A
scheduled for December 5, 2001 at 2:00 PM to the week of December 17 or better after
the first of the year. I am a Senior Principal Engineer and this request is necessitated by
the heavy work load at my office in getting a new military product into qualification
testing.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.
Sincerely yours,

Cuclly (Broesratl

Dudley Brownell
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_ ; Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
' 410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

November 9, 2001

Mr. & Mrs. Daniel Dietrich
11444 Glen Arm Road
Glen Arm, Maryland 21057

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
(11444 Glen Arth Road)
Case No. 01-460-A

Dear Mr. & Mirs, Dietrich:

In response to your letter dated October 24, 2001 concerning the above-captioned matter and
your request for reconsideration of the Order issued on August 2, 2001, the following comments
are offered. ;

Prior to the issuiance of my Order, I visited the subject site for the purpose of familiarizing
myself with your property. I parked in the front portion of your property near the trailer. I
inspected the trailer a.n,fd also examined the view towards neighboring properties to determine if the
trailer, at its requested location in the front yard, was visible. I did not drive further up your
driveway to the house] nor did I examine the rear yard. I did, however, again review the site plan
submitted at the hearinlg, which indicates that there is a distance of 23 feet between the rear corner
of your house and the rear property line. In most circumstances, this would be more than a
sufficient distance tojallow maneuvering of the trailer and storage thereof in the rear yard.
Largely, due to these factors, I denied your request for variance.

However, since!the hearing I have received several telephone calls from your neighbors
regarding the trailer. [Essentially, these are complaints that the trailer is still not being stored in
compliance with the zZoning regulations. I am also in receipt of your letter of October 24, 2001
wherein you have expressed difficulty in meeting those requirements. I therefore asked Leonard
Wasilewski, an inspeo;tor with the Code Enforcement Division of the Department of Permits and
Development Management (DPDM), to visit the site and examine existing conditions on your
property. Mr. Wasilewski recently visited the property and while at the scene, took several
photographs. He advifsed me that the site plan submitted at the hearing was incorrect. According
to Mr. Wasilewski, the distance between the rear corner of the dwelling and the tree line along the
side of the house is a/mere 13 feet, significantly less than what is shown on the site plan. In his
opinion, this narrow distance would make it difficult to maneuver the trailer to a location in the
rear yard. Had I known that this maneuvering distance was less than the 23 feet shown on the
plan, my decision may; have been different.

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
%ag) Prinled wnth Soybean Ink

on Recycled Papot .
1



Mr. & Mrs. Daniel L. Dietrich
November 9, 2001
Page2

I am aware, of course, of the strained relationship between you and several of your
neighbors and it is unfortunate that there has not been a consensus regarding an appropriate
resolution of this issue. Nonetheless, it is not my function to improve personal relationships;
rather, I am to interpret and apply the relevant regulations of the B.C.Z.R.

Sections 500.6 and 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R. authorize the Zoning Commissioner to convene a
public hearing as might be necessary for the proper administration and enforcement of the zoning
regulations regarding a given property. Under the circumstances, I am going to reconvene the
hearing. The purpose of these continued proceedings will be to explore the possibility of storing
the trailer in another area of your property. If possible, I will attempt to determine if there is an
area on the lot where the trailer may be stored that is both convenient to you and at such a location
s0 as not to be visually detrimental to adjacent property owners. The implementation of additional
landscaping or other screening might also be considered.

I have scheduled the reconvened hearing for Wednesday, December 5, 2001 at 2:00
PM in Room 407 of the County Courts Building in Towson. By copy of this letter, all interested
parties have been notified, accordingly. If anyone is unable to participate on that date, but wishes
to attend the hearing, please contact my office to determine if a rescheduling of the hearing might
be necessary. Moreover, I have directed that Mr. Wasilewski take no action until this matter is
fully resolved.

In the meantime, should anyone have any questions on the subject, please do not
hesitate to call me.

Very truly yours,

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. & Mrs. Dudley Brownell, 11520 Glen Arm Road, Glen Arm, Md. 21057
Mr. Marvin Johnson, Jr., 11510 Glen Arm Road, Glen Arm, Md. 21057
Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire, 606 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 106, Towson, Md. 21204
Mr. Len Wasilewski, Zode Enforcement Division, DPDM
People's Counsel; Cdse File
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Suite 403, County Courts Bldg.

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

November 9, 2001 Fax: 410-887-3468

Mr. & Mrs. Daniel Dietrich
11444 Glen Arm Road
Glen Arm, Maryland 21057

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
(11444 Glen Arm Road)
Case No. 01-460-A

Dear Mr. & Mirs, Dietrich:

In response to your letter dated October 24, 2001 concerning the above-captioned matter and
your request for reconsideration of the Order issued on August 2, 2001, the following comments
are offered.

Prior to the issuance of my Order, I visited the subject site for the purpose of familiarizing
myself with your property. I parked in the front portion of your property near the trailer. I
inspected the trailer and also examined the view towards neighboring properties to determine if the
. trailer, at its requested location in the front yard, was visible. .I did not drive further up your
driveway to the house, nor did I examine the rear yard. 1 did, however, again review the site plan
submitted at the hearing, which indicates that there is a distance of 23 feet between the rear corner
of your house and the rear property line. In most circumstances, this would be more than a
sufficient distance to allow maneuvering of the trailer and storage thereof in the rear yard.
Largely, due to these factors, [ denied your request for variance.

However, since the hearing I have received several telephone calls from your neighbors
regarding the trailer. Essentially, these are complaints that the trailer is still not being stored in
compliance with the zoning regulations. I am also in receipt of your letter of October 24, 2001
wherein you have expressed difficulty in meeting those requirements. I therefore asked Leonard
Wasilewski, an inspector with the Code Enforcement Division of the Department of Permits and
Development Management (DPDM), to visit the site and examine existing conditions on your
property. Mr. Wasilewski recently visited the property and while at the scene, took several
photographs. He advised me that the site plan submitted at the hearing was incorrect. According
to Mr. Wasilewski, the distance between the rear corner of the dwelling and the tree line along the
side of the house is a mere 13 feet, significantly less than what is shown on the site plan, In his
opinion, this narrow distance would make it difficult to maneuver the trailer to a location in the
rear yard, Had I known that this maneuvering distance was less than the 23 feet shown on the

plan, my decision may have been different.

o Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
(gi}g Printed wilh Soybean Ink
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October 24, 2001

‘286
Mr. Larry Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner
for Baitimore County
Suite 4035
401 Bosley Ave
Towson, Md. 21204

Case No. 01-460-A
Petition for Variance

Dear Larry:

On August 2, 2001 we received a letter showing our Petition for Variance denied, The
letter stated that there were other options for the location of the trailer. Prior to the
hearing, we had moved the trailer from the lower yard to the side of our house located up
the hill. The letter stated that you had made a visit to the site and had made a ruling based
on that information.

On October 22, 2001, (after the case was denied) Leonard Wasilewski was in my back
yard taking pictures of the problem area stating there had been complaints regarding the
trailer and its location. I believe there to be misconceptions made based upon this whole
situation. Dan and I did not appeal your decision based on your visit to the actual site.
The actual site is 10 foot wide and falls straight down. Lenny verified this when he was
taking pictures and measuring the actual footage. Also, it turns 45 degrees, so you can
not back straight back, you need to turn the 30 foot trailer while backing it up the hill
behind the house. I believe you did not see the actual site but saw other areas of our yard.
This is a bardship based on the unique condition of the property. Please review the
pictures and speak with Lenny about the property and if so, visit again when we are here
to show you the actual site,

Once again, we did not appeal the Petition for Variance once it was denied based on you
coming to the property. Please, if this is not the case, reopen our case so that we may
justify the hardship and legally keep our trailer on our 2,11 acres of land.

Thank you for considering this request.

S e

Dan and Vienna Dietrich
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‘ LAW OFFICES .

MICHAEL P. TANCZYN, P.A.
Suite 106 « 606 Baltimore Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

(410) 296-8823 « (410) 296-8824 = Fax: g410! 206-8827

July 13, 2001

Hand Delivered

The Honorable Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner

Room 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Re: Case No. 01-460A - Hearing July 17, 2001 at 11:00 a.m.

Dear My, Commissioner:

I have recently been advised by Mr. Dudley Brownell that he and his wife, and perhaps Mr.
Marvin Johnson, intend to appear at the above hearing without Counsel. Mr. & Mrs. Dudiey
Brownell’s address is 11520 Glen Arm Road, Glen Arm, Maryland 21057 and Mr. Marvin Johnson’s
address is 11510 Glen Arm Road, Glen Arm, Maryland 21057. It is my understanding they will
appear as Protestants to this Petition.

In the past, I have represented Mr. & Mrs. Dudley Brownell and Mr. Marvin Johnson who
own adjacent properties to the subject parcel for which a variance is being sought. You may recall
that the same property was the subject of a prior variance for setbacks in an RCS zone to
accommodate the residence of the Petitioners in this case, which included an oversize garage. My
clients want to bring to your attention a number of facts that are pertinent and need to be considered
in your decision. The variance is being requested for a recreational trailer to be located in the front
vard. The trailer is totally enclosed, windowless, and looks like a small, halfsize version of the trailer
part of the tractor trailer rigs one sees on the highways. The trailer is used to transport a
classic/special interest car and is large enough to require two axles and the use of a fifth wheel towing
rig in a heavy duty pickup truck.

The Petition for Variance states as areason “unable to park recreational vehicle in rear or side
yard due to steepness of slope in rear yard, unique and irregular shape, and topo graphy of lot.” There
is adequate flat land behind the house to park the trailer. The previous owner had more than
adequate room to drive around the back of the house to park his car under a carport attached to the
southwest end of the house. There would be more room if the exterior building behind the house
were to be razed as noted on the site plan presented for the prior variance but noted as existing shed
to remain on the site plan presented for this variance. Please note there are no photographs of the
flat 1and at the rear of the house presented by the Petitioners in the case file.



) .

The Honorable Lawrence E. Schmidt Page Two
Zoning Commissioner _July 13, 2001

My clients also contend the real reason the trailer is parked in the front yard is so it would not
be visible from inside the Dietrich house. The trailer is primarily visible from inside the Dietrich house
through a window in a “storage area” over the garage. There is no other window in that end of the
house. The sight angle from the trailer to the front of the Dietrich house makes the trailer very
difficult to see, even more so if a variance is granted and the trailer is parked closer to the property
line with the Brownells. The trailer is very visible through major scenic viewing windows of the
neighbors who adjoin the Dietrich property in the arca where the trailer is currently parked and for
which the variance is requested. The approximate sight distances, estimated from land plots, are 350
feet to the Brownells and 320 feet to the Johnsons.

1t is for the above reasons my clients oppose the granting of the variance.
Very truly yours,
Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire
MPT/gr

cc: Mr. & Mrs. Dudley Brownell
Mr. Marvin Johnson
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'QALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAN’
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: June 15, 2001

TO: W. Carl Richards, Jr. ‘
Zoning Review Supervisor

FROM: Rick Wisnom, Chief
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement

SUBJECT: Item No.: 460 (01-460-A)
Legal Owner/Petitioner. Vienna & Daniel Dietrich
Property Address: 11444 Glen Arm Road
Location Description; NW/S Glen Arm Road, 650’ NW centerline Glen Arm Road &
approximately 2000° NE of Wagon Whee! R

VIOLATION INFORMATION: Case No.: 01-0538
Defendants: Daniel L.. Dietrich and Vienna Heerd

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case.
When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the following person(s)
regarding the hearing date:

NAME
Councilman Joe Bartenfelder, Sixth District (Lea Petr)

In addition, piease find attached a duplicate copy of the foliowing pertinent documents relative to
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner’s Office:

Complaint memo

Complaint Intake Form/Code Enforcement Officer’s report and notes
State Tax Assessment printout

State Tax Parcel Map

Photographs including dates taken

Correction Notices (2)

General Permit Application Data (Permit B351321)

Plan — Parcel Consolidation Plan #99-087M for 11444 Glen Arm Road
Zoning Commissioner’s Order for case 99-183-A (dated 1/21/99)

After the public hearing is heid please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner's order to
Helene Kehring in Room 113 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation
case.

RSW/scj

¢. Code Enforcement Officer Wasliewski
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Len Wasilewski
Code Enforcement

FROM: Joe Bartenfelder @/“"
Councilman, Sixth District
DATE: February 28, 2001

SUBJECT: Constituent Complaints

It has been brought to my'attention that there are unlicensed vehiclies parked on
the property at 11444 Glen Arm Road. Also, there is a recreational vehicle parked in
the front yard on that property.

Please look into this matter and report the results of your inspection.

Thank you.

A e o)
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UPDATE/MESSAGE FORM

Date: %/ / / /
;r:]?peéctor: /@/%/W

Case Number: g/ ©s3&
Address: '

Comments: / é;@ A (/u/%//

/»/A;/ 0/}/ //ﬂaﬂmm 2]
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Case Entry/Update Mode

P CHEANGE
Format . . . . @ CASREC File PR PDLV0O01
Dt Rec: 2072001 Intake: WASILEWSKI, L Act: Case #: 01-0538
Insp: WASILEWSKI, L Insp Grp: ENF Insp Area: 3 Tax Acct: 2200023316
Address: 11444 GLEN ARM RD Bpt #: Zip: 21057

Problem Descript.: TRACTOR TRAILER, UNLIC VEHS B 351321, GIVE TO LENNY

Complainant Name (Last): PETR (First): LEA

Complainant Addr: o o
Complainant City: ' State: _ @ip:

Complainant Phone (H): (W): 4108873388

Date of Reinspection: 7302001 Date Closed: Delete Code (P):
F3=Exit 5=Refresh Fé=8elect format

F9=Insert F10=Entry Fll=Change



Case Entry/Update ‘ Mode . . . . CHANGE
Format . . . . @ CASREC File . . . . : PDLVOQQ1

Notes: 02/07/01, HISTORIC PICK UP TRUCK WITH EXPIRED TAGS. SENT CORRECTION
NOTICE. P/U 2/28/01 (L.W.).

*%%2/28/01, ISSUED CORRECTION NOTICE FOR SHED & RV IN FRONT YARD PER TELCOM W/ L
EA PETER FROM COUNCILMAN BARTENFELDER'S OFFICE, B/U 4/10/01, 1, WASILEWSKI.
*%4/10/01-EXTENSION GRANTED UNTIL 4/20/01 FOR VARIANCE APPOINTMENT. (LW/SCJ)
4/23/01 VARIANCE APT. 4/27/01 P/U 4/28/01 L. WASILEWSKI.RJC***

**4/20/01-VARIANCE 01-460-A FILED ON 4/27/01. EXTEND UNTIL HEARING DATE. LEFT
MESSAGE WITH LEA P. POP-UP 7/30/01., (LW/SCJ)

F3=Exit . F5=Refresh Fo=Select format
F9=Insert F10=Entry Fll=Change
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RAL00LF
DATE: 02/07/2001 ASSESSMENT TAXPAYER SERVICE
TIME: 11:23:02 . '
PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS OCC. HIST DEL LOAD DATE
22 00 023516 11 3-2 C4-00 H NO 01/10/01
DIETRICH DANIEL L DESC-1,. IMPS2.11 AC
HEERD VIENNA DESC-2.. 2230 FT NW OQF MANOR RD
11444 GLEN ARM RD 'PREMISE. 11444 GLEN ARM RD
00000~-0000
GLEM ARM MD 21057-0276 FORMER OWNER: EVANS CHARLES CALVIN
———————————— PCVeesmmm e ~==~~——TRANSFER DATA-===w—— -=~PROPERTY ID---
PRIOR PROPOSED NUMBER. . ........ 146272 1OT. ... ..
LAND: 77,770 77,770 DATE. . oo vieenen. 07/26/98 BLOCK. ...
IMPV: 159,160 163,550 PURCHASE PRICE, . 122,085 SECTION. .,
TOTL: 236,930 241,320 GROUND RENT..... 0 PLAT.....
FREF: 0 0 DEED REF LIBR.. 13037 BOOK..... 0000
CURT: 236,930 241,320 DEED REF FOLIO.., 131 FOLIO.... 0000
DATE: (8/96 12/00 YEAR BUILT...... 51 MAP...... 0062
NEW CONSTR YR... GRID..... 0003
TAXABLE BASIS. PARCEL.., 0432
01/02 239,856 LOT WIDTH. . .00 3B
00/01 48,540 LOT DEPTH. . .00 WB
99/00 48,530 LAND AREA.. 2.110 A 88

ENTER-INQUIRY1l PAI1-PRINT PF4-MENU PF5-QUIT WD



Real Property Search - Individual Report

Real Property
Information

http://www.dat;state.md.us/cgi-bin/s‘..ctNumber%24:l 1444& strectName%24=glen+arm

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation

Real Property System

[Go Back]

BALTIMORE COUNTY [Start Over]

DISTRICT: 11 ACCT NO: 2200023516

DIETRICH DANIEL L

Owner Information

Owner Name: HEERD VIENNA Use: RESIDENTIAL
ore 11444 GLEN ARM RD . . . .
Mailing Address: GLEN ARM MD 21057-0276 Principal Residence: YES
Transferred

From: EVANS CHARLES CALVIN
1)/13037/ 131

Deed Reference:

~Date: 07/29/1998 Price: $122,085

Special Tax Recapture:

2)
* NONE *
Tax Exempt: NO
Location Information [View Map]
Premises Address: Zoning: Legal Description:
11444 GLEN ARM RD 211 AC
NWR GLEN ARM RD
2230 FT NW OF MANOR RD
Map Grid Parcel Subdiv Sect Block Lot Group Plat No:
62 3 432 82 Plat Ref:
Special Tax Areas Town:
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Data
Year Built: Enclosed Area: Property Land Area: County Use:
1951 864 SF 2.11 AC 04
Value Information
Base Value Current Value Phase-In Value Phase-in Assessments
© AsOf As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2000 07/01/2001  07/01/2000 07/01/2001
Land: 77,770 77,770
Impts: 159,160 163,550

Total: 236,930 241,320 239,856 48,540 239,856
Pref Land: 0 0 0 0 0

Tol2

~IOMYL Iy M bow R



Maryland Dlepartment of Assessments and Taxation

Real Property
Information

http:f/www.dé_t.state.mcl.us/cgi-bin/“wi...idw—-M 112200023516 &county=04&magnify=true

~Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation

Real Property System

[Go Back]

’< D AN W

Account 1D : 04112200023516 [Zoom Qut]

L
'y

Y LoT

P.1l12 [

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning © 2000,

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at

lofl

C www.ndp.state.md.us.
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PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD
Citation/Case Number: Or- 085 3%
Date of Photographs: %/ ZJ// o/

| HEREBY CERTIFY that | took the 7 photographs set out above, and that these photographs
{number of photos)
fairly and accurately depict the condition of the property that is the subject of t

citation/case number on the date set out above.
% s A‘S‘ é

“Enforcement Officer

above-referenced

11714700



‘-.nre County " .

uyepartment of Permits and
Development Manageent

410-887.3351
410-887-3953

Code Enforcement:
Building Inspection:

Code Inspecti 1d Enforcement
County C ding

111 West Cuesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

410-887-3620
410-387-3940

Plumbing Inspection:
Electrical Inspection:

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE

Citation/Case No. Property No. Zoning:

O 053% L2002 351,

Name(s): —DDN'(—'I L. i)IC‘\'YLI(L\ 4__ \J”J[\)pn _‘_kéf.‘.ﬂ—f{
Hudy Glew Py, RY

Address: ‘: lead Qa_w\ MC(/ 21057 —- o111 é?

Violation 3
Locat.i:om ‘ i Lf(_}. Cﬂ lend A A FZC{ L0 6 7

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS:

;

KeMm/e oz wfo ere i/ licews e
I,’////AJ/:C(’/U 584 /(7' bos Ve,/fc le s
\/’&/ﬁéafc srckers on /ﬁzc-é O Truck

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CORRECT THESE VIOLATION(S) ON OR BEFORE:

On or Before: Z/Z_S}/b / Date Issued: /2/_/&/5 /

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE DEADLINE STATED 1S A MISDEMIEAROR. A CONVICTION FOR
EACH VIOLATION SUBJECTS YOU TO POTENTIAL FINES OF $200, $500, OR $1000 PER DAY, PER
VIOLATION, DEPENDING (?N V]OLA‘;‘ION OR 90 DAYS IN JAIL, OR BOTH.

Print Name / /,6 1, /(..) fA’ r
Z\/M

STOP WORK NOTICE
PURSUANT TO INSPECTION OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS, YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK
UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER PERMITS OBTAINED. WORK CAN
RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT.
THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NOT LATER THAN:

INSPECTOR;

Not Later Than: Drate Issued:

INSPECTOR:

AGENCY



Code Inspections and Enforcement
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

- »
Baltimore County
Department of Permits and
Development Management

Code Enforcement: 410-887-3351 Plambing Inspection: 410-887-3620
Building Inspection: 410-887-3953 Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960

, BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIEORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE

r(EEtion/Csse No. Property No. Zoning;
LO1-"0%3% || " 02350 l Rc §

N:ufle(s): bah)(lc—l L ‘ .D';c—h{]‘(- L _.(_ \}('QMMA Hc:etrj
U944 Glew Ram Rl

ddress: i
e len Arm M ZiIOS7 0376

Violation

Location: ”l?"'HIL G/G_L.) A 2™ ‘R("I

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BAL RE COUNTY LAWS:
PH‘«“MGKQ C,DL«L—'\“‘}J ’Z,D:\)uﬁn C&Uik{'l.b&}‘;-

l, Rc E}os’f\'(bld R‘l\@c'{ tnto ke Reop Vﬁael
‘o, RPP\\(I Loa A VARIA WD e« Se IA 4}1‘02.{} 400

A, ‘PR(_ Moy e ?e ceetivwal vehicle (%".ﬂkml\wl
'hlm‘[o_ﬁ’.\ ;ﬁ‘ 'Q(Lﬁ.vu\ chMT \/Q}\Q[ ')‘('OE‘.ACAC_
O nj‘;rp\q 0w B UBRIANCE. /Sec. THiSA >

-Qacm'\\':w\ ( Uehitles npe begaatred o the
fimt OYL$\':J 4 el 7.“"5_ ('H g‘uﬂ o eo D(.L-J('U\ “Ncc
| 2l PP

J (AR ALICE Aﬂﬂ/ltﬂ-/fblﬁ\) Ay Lo méf;a,}\)er/
!’J;@OIM “he gb"\)l}h)‘\' Daesk AI/ éc.o/ft TaNDS.
f%eﬁé’mﬁfv (57(;;)9 chu'é/u.:. e 'Z/CJ.S‘ON.
oo

YOU ARE HEREBY QRDERED T(QYCORRECT THESE VIOLATION(S) BEFORE:

S " 2 a5 /6

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE DEADLINE STATED 1S A MIJDEMFANCR. A CONVICTION FOR
EACH VIOLATION SUBJECTS U TO POTENTIAL FINES OF $200, $500, OR $1000 PER DAY, PER
VIOLATION, DEPENDING O VIOLATION, OR %0 DAYS [N JAIL, OR BOTH.

Eﬁm - 5(./ A’&/cag s»éA

. 4
INSPECTOR: A o

STOP WORK NOTICE
PURSUANT TQ INSPECTION OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS, YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK
UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORREC FED AND/OR PROPER PERMITS OBTAINED WORK CAN
RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFOQRCEMENT.
THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NOT LATER THAN:

Mt Later Than; Date Issued:

INSPECTOR:

AGENCY



. PANEL BP10Q03M
LAST UPDATE

TIME: 11:32:44 AUTOMATED PERMIT TRACKING SYSTEM 02/22/2000
DATE: 02/28/2001 GENERAL PERMIT APPLICATION DATA PLQ 08:10:02
PERMIT #: B351321 PROPERTY ADDRESS
RECEIPT #: A367961 11444 GLEN ARM RD
CONTROL: #: NR SUBDIV: 2230 FT NW OF MANOR RD
XREF #: B351321 TAX ACCOUNT #: 2200023516 DISTRICT/PRECINCT 11 01
OWNERS INFORMATION (LAST, FIRST)
FEE: 154.00 NAME: DIETRICH, DANIEL
PAID: 154.00 ADDR: 11444 GLEN ARM RD GLEN ARM MD 21057
PAID BY:
DATES APPLICANT INFORMATION
APPLIED: 08/25/1998 NAME: DANIEL .. DIETRICH
ISSUED: 02/22/1999 COMPANY:
OCCPNCY: 06/21/2000 ADDRI1: ) ’
ADDRZ:
INSPECTOR: 11R PHONE #: 410-529%-9677 LICENSE #:
NOTES: COP EXT/PERSS77.00 (85) A402477
PASSWORD
ENTER - PERMIT DETAIL PF3 - INSPECTIONS PF¥7 - DELETE PF9 - SAVE
PF2 - APPROVALS PF4 - ISSUE PERMIT PF8 - NEXT PERMIT PF10 - INQRY



TIME:
DATE:

11:32:53
02/28/2001

PERMIT # B351321

BUILDING CODE: 1

IMPRV 1

USE 01

FOUNDATION BASE
2 1

CONSTRUC FUEL SEWAGE WATER
2 2 2E

CENTRAL AIR 1
ESTIMATED COST
60,000.00
OWNERSHIP: 1
RESIDENTIAL CAT:
HEFF : #1BED:

1 FAMILY BEDROOMS:

ENTER - NEXT DETAIL
PF1 - GENERAL PERMIT

DROPOSED USE:
EXISTING USE: SFD

. | .

PANEL BP1004M

AUTOMATED PERMIT TRACKING SYSTEM  LAST UPDATE 08/26/1998
BUILDING DETAIL 1 PLQ 17:04:31
DRC#
PLANS: CONST 0 PLOT 7 PLAT 0 DATA 0 EL 1 PL 1
TENANT ,
CONTR: OWNER
ENGNR :
SELLR:

WORK: RECONSTRUCT SFD ON EX. FOUNDATION AND ADDITION
ON FRONT PORCH & GARAGE. HOUSE DECLARED UNSAFE
DUE TQ TERMITE INFESTATICON AND WATER DAMAGE,
2E PLANS DETERMINED BY INSPECTOR. WAIVE PLANS

PER RSW. 61'10"X34'10"X25'=3,8048F. 2 BDRMS.

SFD RECONSTRUCTED PER TERMITE DAMAGE

#2BED: #3BED: TOT BED:

PASSWORD:
PF2 - APPROVALS PF7 - PREV,
PF3 - INSPECTIONS PF8 - NEXT

TOT APTS:

SCREEN PF9 - SAVE
SCREEN CLEAR ~ MENU



TIME: 11:33:08
DATE: 02/28/2001

PERMIT #: B351321

GARBAGE DISP: N
POWDER ROQMS: C
BATHROOMS: 1
KITCHENS: 1

ZONING TMNFORMATION
DISTRICT:

PETITION:

DATE:

MAP :

PLANNING INFORMATION
MSTR PLAN AREA:

ENTER - NEXT DETAIL
PFl - GENERAL PERMIT

AUTOMATED PERMIT TRACKING SYSTEM

BUILDING DETAIL 2
BUILDING SIZE
FLOOR:  3,804SF
WIDTH:  61'1Q"
DEPTH:  34'10"
HEIGHT: 25°
STORIES: 2+BASE

LOT NOS:
CORNER LOT: N

BLOCK:
SECTION:
LIBER: 000
FOLIO: 600

CLASS: 04
SUBSEWER : CRIT AREA:
PF2 - APPROVALS PF7

PF3 - INSPECTIONS PF8

PANEL, BP10O0O5M
LAST UPDATE 08/26/1998
PLO 17:04:31

LOT S5IZE AND SETBACKS
SIZE: Z2.11AC
FRONT STREET:
SIDE STREET:

FRONT SETB: 170!

SIDE SETB: 34' /48!
SIDE STR SETEB:

REAR SETB: 35!
ASSESSMENTS

LAND: 0077770.00

IMPROVEMENTS: 0043560.00
TOTAL ASS.: ’

PASSWORD :

- PREV. SCREEN PF9 - SAVE

SCREEN CLEAR - MENU
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

NE/S Glen Arm Road, 2250’ N of Manor Road,
(11444 Glen Arm Road) *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
11%® Election District
6" Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Daniel Dietrich and Vienna Heerd * Case No. 99-183-A
Petitioners
e
* ES * * * % * ® * * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes befor:e the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Daniel Dietrich and Vienna Heerd. The
Petitioners seek relief from Sections 1A04.3.B.2 and 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permitilot line setbacks of 20 feet and 24 feet in lieu of the required 50
feet each, and to allow an existing shed to remain in the front yard in Heu of the required rear
yard location. The subject property and relief sought are more particularly described on the site
plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were Daniel Dietrich and Vienna
Heerd, property owners, Frank L. Dietrich, Richard E. Matz, Professional Engineer who prepared
the site plan for this property, and Deborah Dopkin, Esquire, attorney for the Petitioners. Also
appearing in support of the request were Gary Heiderman, adjoining property owner, William
Bissell, and Teresa Louro. Appearing as Protestants in the matter were numerous residents of the
surrounding community, all of whom signed the Protestants’ Sign In Sheet. Serving as
spokespersons for the group were Dudley Brownell, adjoining property owner, and Stanley M.
Pollack.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property consists of a gross

area of 2.11 acres, more or less, zoned R.C.5. The property is located not far from Gunpowder

B Falls State Park, and vehicular access thereto is by way of a driveway that leads to Glen Arm
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Road. Testimony indicated that the subject property is actually a compilation of what were
originally four separate lots of record. However, the Petitioners purchased the property as a
single parcel and will formally combine the four lots into one single lot, pending the outcome of
the request for variance.

The property was previdusly improved with a single family dwelling which was shown
in several photographs submitted; at the hearing. That dwelling was constructed in the 1950s and
had apparently become termite hfested and was in a dilapidated condition when the Petitioners
purchased the property. In order to improve the property, the Petitioners razed the dwelling,
apparently without the benefit of é County razing permit,

The Petitioners propose :to construct a new single family dwelling on essentially the
same building footprint as the old dwelling. In fact, it was indicated that the existing foundation
has been preserved and will be utilized. The building envelope will be slightly larger, however,
primarily due to the proposed construction of an attached two-car garage and porch on the front
of the house. As a result of these: improvements, lot line setbacks of 20 feet and 24 feet will be
maintained, in lieu of the required 50 feet, It was indicated at the hearing that the previous
dwelling had also been deficient, insofar as setbacks were concerned; however, was
grandfathered under the regulations in view of its age. Variance relief is also required to allow a
shed to remain in the front yard. The site plan and photographs submitted show that there are
two sheds presently on the propetty.

The granting of variance relief is provided in Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R.. That Section
allows the Zoning Commissioner to grant relief upon making certain findings of fact; to wit, that
the property at issue is unique, ﬁat the Petitioner/Property Owner would suffer a practical
difficulty or unreasonable hardship if relief were denied, and that relief can be granted within the
spirit and intent of the zoning regtillations and without adverse impact to the surrounding locale.

(See also, Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).

Turming first to the uniqueness of the property, I am persuaded that this property is
indeed unique. The ﬁniqueness arises from several factors. First, the property is of an irregular

2
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shape. Also, the grade of the property is somewhat irregular. That is, the site of the previous
house and existing foundation is one of the few flat portions of the property. Although structures
can be built into a grade, it is clear that a flat grade is more desirable. Finally, uniqueness is also
determined by the location of existing Iimprovements on the site, not only including the
foundation, but the existing septic reserve area and well. For all of these reasons I find that the
property is unique.

Second, I also find that the Petitioners' would suffer a practical difficulty if relief were
denied. Owing to the site constraints set forth above, the area for building where all setbacks
would be observed is extremely limited. Due to the irregular shape of the property, there is an
extremely small area where a building footprint could be located and 50-foot setbacks
maintained. As importantly, the location of the new structure elsewhere on the property would
threaten the viability of the existing well and septic field, as well as well and septic systems off-
site. County environmental regiﬂations require appropriate setback distances between septic
systems and wells, even those on adjacent properties. These regulations significantly limit the
Petitioners’ options.

Third, I find that there will be no detrimental impact on the surrounding locale
occasioned by the granting of the i/ariance. Moreover, the granting of the relief will be consistent
with the spirit and intent of the zoning regulations.

In this regard, the opposition of the Protestants is quite difficult to fathom. The
Petitioners are utilizing an existing parcel and propose to improve same with one single family
dwelling, irrespective of the fact that they might arguably develop the property with four
individual units. That is, rather than developing the parcel based upon its potential maximum
development rights as four sepa.‘lrate lots of records, these Petitioners are willingly limiting
development to a single structure. Moreover, the Petifioners have razed a structure which was
admittedly in a state of disrepaii‘ and intend to replace same with a2 new building, thereby
enhancing this property and the surrounding neighborhood. Furthermore, the Petitioners are
essentially deveIopi;lg the property with nothing more than what has previously existed for

3
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nearly half a century. The property is located in a rural area that features large, single family
dwellings on equally large lots. The Petitioners’ proposal is not out of character or context with
the area and I find no merit withlthe objections of the Protestants. The Petition shall therefore be
granted.

Pursuant to the advertiselment, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition
held, and for the reasons set forth above, the requested variance shdll be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this _é’[_ ay of January, 1999 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Sections
1A04.3.B.2 and 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit lot line
setbacks of 20 feet and 24 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet each, and to allow an existing shed
to remain in the front yard in liep of the required rear yard location, in accordance with

Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restriction:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon
receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal period from the
date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is reversed,

the relief granted herein shall be rescinded. W

AWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County




The Qircuit Court for Baltimore Caunty

THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF MARYLAND

CHAMBERS oF : COUNTY COURTS BUILDING
JOHN GRASON TURNBULL, !l TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-2647

PETITION OF SUMMERFIELD FARMS *. = INTHE
ASSOC., INC,, et al.
* CIRCUIT COURT

PETITIONERS
x  FOR
PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW
OF THE DECISION OF: *  BALTIMORE COUNTY
THE COUNTY BOARD OF *  CASENO.: 03-C-00-7365
BALTIMORE COUNTY |
ROOM 49, OLD COURTHOUSE  * " ﬁ( TT7-183 - A
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE Cade

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204  *

IN THE CASE OF: IN THE MATTER *
OF DANIEL DIETRICH and

VIENNA HEERD *
* * * # * * * * * # * * *
OPINION E

This case comes before this Court upon a Petition for Judicial Review of the decision by
the County Board of Appeals (the “Board”) filed by Summerfield Farms Association, Inc., Mr. &
Mrs. Dudley C. Brownell, Virginia Sarant, and Marvin Johnson (“Petitioners™). The Board
affirmed a decision made by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County (“Commissioner”)
to grant a petition for a Variance made by Daniel Dietrich and Vienna Heerd (“Homeowners™)

pursuant to Section 307 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”). The petition



for a Variance requested a modification of the setback requirements from 50 feet to 20 and 24
feet. This court heard argument on January 22, 2001 and held the matter sub curia pending a
review of the record.

The issue presented before this Court is whether the County Board of Appeals of
Baltimore County correctly recognized and applied the correct principles of law governing the
case and whether its decision was based on substantial evidence and was fairly debatable.

Ttis case involves the reconstruction of a dwelling on 11444 Glen Arm Road. The
Homeowners contracted to purchase the property in 1998, subject to well and septic tests. After
the septic system failed, the contract was amended to require the seller to repair the septic system
prior to settlement. The Baltimore County Department of Environmental Protection approved
the reconstruction of the septic system. The Homeowners then took possession of the property
and began renovations. After renovations were begun, the Homeowners discovered that the
house was so damaged by water and infested with termites that it was structurally unsound.
They then decided to raze the dwelling and applied for a permit to allow them to reconstruct the
dwelling on the existing foundation. When reconstructing the dwelling, the Homeowners
replaced what was a carport with an attached garage. The setback was actually increased by
approxiamately 17 feet when the garage was added and the carport was eliminated.

BCZR § 307 provides for the power of the Zoning Commissioner and County Board of
Appeals of Baltimore County to grant variances from height and area regulations “only in cases
where special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is
the subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County wouid result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship....Furthermore,

any such variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said



height, area, off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief
without injury to public health, safety and general welfare.” B.C.Z.R. §307

Petitioners argue that the Board erred in concluding that the property was unique. They
assert that the property was not unique in any way when compared to properties on the same side
of Glen Arm Road. Appellants also argue that the environmental constraints relied on by the
Board to support its conclusion that the property was unique were manmade constraints,
attributable to the Homeowners. Appellants’ arguments rely on the language in the cases
Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691, 651 A.2d 424 (1995) and Ad+Soil, Inc. v. County
Commissioners, 307 Md. 317, 513 A.2d 893 (1986). This Court disagrees and is of the opinion
that the decision of the Board is supported by both applicable law and facts. As such, the
decision must be affirmed.

Cromwell v. Ward upholds prior case law and reasserts two requiren;ents for the granting
of variances. The petitioners must show (ii) that the difficulties or hardships were peculiar to the
property in question in contrast with those of olther property owners in the same district and, (ii)
that the hardship was not the result of the applicants’ own actions.” Marino v. Mayor and City
Council of Baltimore, 215 Md. 206, 137 A.2d 198 (1957).

At the hea:ing before the Board, Richard Matz, a professional engineer, was qualified as
an expert in civil engineering and site development. He testified that because of the steep slopes
on the property, the irregular triangular shape of this particular lot, the limited level area, the
location of the septic system and the proximity of wells on adjoining propetties, it was
impossible to locate the dwelling anywhere else on the property without violating either the
zoning regulations or a county environmental regulation or policy.

Bruce Seely, a representative from the Department of Environmental Protection and



e o

Resource Management testified about the policy prohibiting up-hill septic pumping. He also
testified about the recent change to allow it, but only in cases of new construction. The property
involved here doesn’t apply as it is not new construction, rather it is reconstruction on an
original foundation.

Based upon this expert testimony, the Board found that the property was particularly
unique to the surrounding properties based on its irregular triangular shape, steep slopes and
environmental constraints. The Board also found that due to the topography of the land, the
relocation of the dwelling would require the removal of the septic system, well, and driveway,
which would result in a practical difficuity. Because of these factors, the Board decided that
application of the zoning ordinances imposes a practical difficulty and undue hardship on the
Homeowners.

These factors led to to the location of the original house which also violated the setback
requirements. The Board also found that none of these factors were self-imposed by the
Homeowners. It reasoned, “The new structure was constructed on the original foundation, and to
allow a moderate enlargement is reasonable.” Bd. of Appeals Opinion, p. 10. Finally, the Board
decided that the variance is consistent with the spirit and intent of the zoning regulations.

The order of a county zoning authority must be uphelid on review if it is not premised
upon an error of law and if its conclusions reasonably may be based upon the facts proven.
Umerley v. People’s Counsel, 108 Md. App. 497, 672 A.2d 1049 (1996). The fairly debatable
test is “whether a reasoning mind reasonably could have reached the actual conclusion the
agency reached; this need not and must not be either judicial fact-finding or a substitution of
judicial judgment for agency judgment.” Board of County Comm rs v. Holbrook, 314 Md. 210,

550 A.2d 664 (1988).
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Based upon the review of the record, it is the opinion of this court that the conclusions
reached by the Board were reasonably based upon the facts proven and are supported by
substantial evidence. This court will not substitute its judgment when a reasoning mind
reasonably could have reached the same conclusion made by the Board. The testimony of the
experts who testified at the hearings was uncontradicted. These experts testified that the
characteristics of the property in question made the grant of a \fariance appropriate. The Board
based its conclusions upon this uncontradicted testimony. Therefore, the decision of the Board
of Appeals for Baltimore County is AFFIRMED, with costs of this appeal to be paid by the

Petitioners.

Copies: Deborah Dopkin, Esq.
Michael Tanczyn, Esq.



(ﬂnunig}giuarh of Appeals of Baltimare &ntg

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
© 400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

Juna 23, 2000

Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire
606 Baltimore Avenue

Suite 106

Towson, MD 21204

RE: In the Matter of Daniel Di
Vienna Heerd /Case No. 99-183-A

Dear Mr. Tanczyn:

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order issued this date by the County Board
of Appeals of Baltimore County in the subject matter.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-201
through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure, with a photocopy provided to this office
concurrent with filing in Circuit Court. Please note that all Petitions for Judicial Review filed form
this decision should be noted under the same civil action number. If no such petition is filed within
30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject file will be closed.

Very truly yours,

RS Roelclyfn g

Kathleen C. Bianco

Administrator
Enclosure
c: Summerfield Farms Association
Dudley and Betty Brownell

Ginny Sarant
ﬁah C. Dopkin, Esquire

Daniel Dietrich and Vienna Heerd
Stanley Pollack

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller /Planning Director
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Z.C.

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM

Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

) Printad with Soybean Ink
on Racycled Paper



IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE

THE APPLICATION OF

DANIEL DIETRICH AND VIENNA HEERD * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
- PETITIONERS FOR VARIANCE ON

PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE NE/S * OF
GLEN ARM ROAD, 2250’ N OF MANOR RD
(11444 GLEN ARM ROAD) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
11™ ELECTION DISTRICT
6™ COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT * Case No. 99-183-A
* x * L L ] * * % %

OPINION

This case comes before the Board of Appeals of Baltimore County based on a timely

appeal resulting from the granting of a variance (Case No. 99-183-A) by the Zoning

Commissioner. Three days of public hearing before this Board were held on August 4, 1999;
November 3, 1999; and February 29, 2000. A public deliberation was held on April 13, 2000.
The Petitioners, Daniel Dietrich and Vienna Heerd, were represented by Deborah

Dopkin, Esquire. The Appellants, Summerfield Farms Association, Dudley and Betty Brownell,

and Virginia Sarant, were represented by Michael Tanczyn, Esquire. |
On a preliminary matter, counsel for the Petitioners, Deborah Dopkin, submitted a

Motion to Quash and a Motion for Protective Order in response to subpoenas filed by the

Appellants’ counsel, Michael Tanczyn. Ms. Dopkin argued that the information requested added ;

nothing relevant to the variance request before the Board and that some of the items requested IE

were inflammatory as well as inappropriate. Ms. Dopkin also noted that one of her Petitioners,

Ms. Heerd, was not able to be at the hearing of August 4, 1999.

Mr. Tanczyn countered that each request was related to one of the items in the Zoning

Commissioner’s findings and that all items had bearing on the question of uniqueness and




Case No. 99-183-A f% .ietrich and Vienna Heerd . 2

practical difficulty. He stated that the items described by Ms. Dopkin as “inflammatory” were,
in fact, necessary to determine the credibility of the witnesses.

The Board then denied the Motion to Quash and ordered that Ms. Heerd must appear and
that all but item #3 (which was denied) would be held sub curia until the evidence could be
obtained.

Counsel for both sides made a joint motion that the hearing be continued in order to
collect the required information and to allow Ms, Heerd to be present. The Board granted the
joint motion and the hearing was scheduled to be continued on November 3, 1999.

On that date the hearing began with a statement by the counsel for the Petitioners, Ms.
Dopkin, that a variance of the setback requirements to allow 20 feet and 24 feet in lieu of the
required 50 feet had been granted by the Zoning Commissioner, that the subject site is indeed
unique, and that the variance request should be granted by the Board,

For the Protestants, Mr. Tanczyn stated that a variance was not needed by the Petitioners

because the subject property is 2.11 acres, more than double the minimum lot size, and that the

Petitioners are able to meet the setback requirements without a variance. He noted that the
variance standards do not allow for a “preference variance” or self-created hardship.

The first witness for the Petitioners was Richard Matz of Colbert, Matz, Rosenfield, Inc.
Licensed and registered in Maryland since 1973, Mr. Matz was accepted by the Board as an
expert in civil engineering. Mr. Matz testified that he had prepared the plan for the variance
request (Petitioners’ Exhibit #1). He indicated that the area surrounding the subject site is zoned
R.C. 5 with lots of one acre or more, many improved with two-story single-family dwellings
with attached garages. He said that the area is rural-residential with no farms or commercial

Uuscs.
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Mr. Matz then described the subject site as 2.11 acres with a steep topography of more
than 15 percent gradé on average. He stated that the only flat portion was where the existing
house was built. The well is about 10 years old, and the original septic system was put in when
the house was built in the 1950s.

Mr. Matz offered as evidence a 200-scale aerial photo, dated 1986 (Petitioners” Exhibit
#3), which showed the old house and also the neighbors’ houses nearest the site. Mr. Matz

opined that the closest house is that of the Heidermans, directly below the subject property and

about 270 feet away.

He also introduced a topographical map (Petitioners’ Exhibit #4), not field run but taken

from a Baltimore County map, which depicts the steepness of various portions of the subject site.
He reiterated that the house was built on the flattest portion of the site, as was the original
dwelling.

Mr. Matz stated that the lot purchased by the Petitioners contained four separate parcels

which they were consolidating into one, A plat had been prepared, the consolidation had been

approved, and the document awaited signature at this time. Once consolidated, the subject site
would permit only one house, in Mr. Matz’ opinion, because of environmental and topographical
constraints.

In Petitioners’ Exhibit #6, Mr. Matz prepared a drawing showing the original house
location, the 50-foot required setback lines, and the new house with the attached garage
encroaching into the required setback area. The original house also encroached into the setback
area.

Petitioners’ Exhibit #7, prepared and presented by Mr, Matz, was a drawing showing the

site constraints: the location of the existing well, the new septic system, the septic reserve area,
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the slopes greater than 20 percent, the driveway, the foundation of the original house and the new
house. Mr. Matz stated that the attached garage could not be built on any other part of the site
because of the steepness of the slopes and the area constrained as the septic reserve.

Mr. Matz also testified that the new house is consistent with others in the neighborhood
in size and style. He noted that this property is peculiar because of its irregular triangular shape,
the steepness of the slopes and the existing environmental factors such as the location of the well
and septic systems as well as the location of neighboring wells. He noted that these qualities
were not created by the owners but were existing factors when they made their purchase. To
build anywhere else would, in his opinion, require pumping septic uphill into a grinder pump in
the basement. He also noted that building at the requested location fulfilled the spirit and intent
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) and did not infringe on the neighboring
houses which were at least 270 feet away.

In his opinion the Petitioners’ request was precisely why the variance law was enacted.
The prior structure intruded into the current setbacks as it was originally constructed; the new
structure will not increase density and in fact density may be reduced by consolidating the
parcels; and the house could not be placed in any other location without violating other

regulations,

On cross-examination, Mr. T anczyn asked Mr. Matz about the location of the house, well |

and septic system for the subject property. Mr. Matz indicated that the original house had been
razed, leaving only the foundation, when he first viewed the property. The well had long been
located as indicated on the plat, and the current septic system, which replaced the original septic
system prior to settlement with the Petitioners, was in place and approved by Baltimore County

as a repair to an existing system.
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On viewing the sealed plat, dated October 7, 1998 (Protestants’ Exhibit #9), Mr. Matz
agreed that the plat sﬁowed only the original foundation and not the proposed garage and porch.

Mr. Tanczyn also asked Mr. Matz about the accuracy of Petitioners’ Exhibit #4 relative to
slope analysis. Mr. Matz admitted that his analysis is not 100 percent accurate when taken from
an existing map rather than an actual field analysis. Mr, Matz also testified that there is ample
land to build the Petitioners’ house in the center of the property, except for the constraints he had
outlined. Further, in comparing Petitioners’ Exhibit #4 (the parcels of the subject site) and
Petitioners’ Exhibit #7 (the constraints map), Mr. Matz agreed that the proposed house could be
built on the largest parcel, but.in his opinion that would require a review by Baltimore County’s
Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM) and probably a
waiver to allow pumping septic uphill. In Mr. Matz’ opinion, there was nowhere on the subject
site where the Petitioners could totally comply with all environmental requirements as well as
setback regulations.

Next to testify was one of the Petitioners, Daniel Dietrich. Mr. Dietrich stated that he
owned the subject property along with his fiance', Ms. Heerd. At the time of purchase it had
been their intention to renovate the existing house. He indicated that he did not have any
involvement in the location of the existing septic system, and the area above the garage is
designed for storage, not living area.

On cross-examination by Mr. Tanczyn, Mr. Dietrich testified that he and his fiance"
decided to raze the original house after the settlement when they discovered extensive termite
and water damage to the kitchen, bedrooms and living room. He explained that, when he
removed the old wall-to-wall carpet, he found that the floors were rotted out. The structure was

razed at the end of July 1998.
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The next witness was Sally Heiderman of 11442 Glen Arm Road who testified that her
property is directly inl front of the subject property. Ms. Heiderman said that she supports the
Petitioners’ variance request. She had lived at her current residence as a child and then
purchased the property from her parents in 1985. She believes that the Dietrich/Heerd house is
compatible with the neighborhood and that the new house has the same amount of living space as
the old house which was razed.

On cross-examination by Mr. Tanczyn, Ms. Heiderman explained that the garage and the
front porch are larger than the original house, which had a carport and a small porch. Upon
examining Protestants’ Exhibit #12, she agreed that the new garage is two stories rather than one,
but it could accommodate‘ the same number c;f cars, two. She also admitted that she had never
specifically measured either the new or the old structures.

On the third day of hearing, February 29, 2000, Daniel Dietrich was recalled to examine
the Contract to Purchase and Addenda which were admitted as Protestants’ Exhibit #16. Mr,

Dietrich testified that the contract was contingent on having a working well and septic system.

¢

He indicated that an addendum dated May 22, 1998, requested that the sellers replace the septic |
tank, drain field and line to the house, The addendum was signed by both the sellers and the 1'
purchasers. Mr. Dietrich testified that he was not present for any of the work done on the septic ,
system. The replacement request came as a result of an inspection by Baltimore County which !
indicated that the old system was failing.

Protestants’ Exhibit #17 was a location survey and a certificate of termite inspection. Mr.
Dietrich noted that the termite inspection indicated there were no problems in that regard. He

then reiterated that he found the damage in July when he started working on the house. He

indicated that he performed the razing himself for the most part, although he had some help with |
i
!
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the demolition. Mr, Dietrich admitted that he did not obtain a razing permit because he did not

know that he needed one. Further, he did not investigate other locations for the new house

because he was building on the old foundation in the same location. He did obtain a permit to

reconstruct a dwelling on the same foundation as the prior residence.

‘The next witness, Dorothy Streb, testified as the representative of Summerfield Farms,
Inc. Rule 8 papers were submitted and accepted as Protestants’ Exhibit #22. Ms. Streb testified
that the subject property is within the boundaries of her association. As the spokesman for the
organization and its Zoning Chairman, Ms. Streb voiced opposition to the variance because of D)
non-compliance with the BCZR; 2) a pattern of behavior on the part of the Petitioners shown by
their neglect to get a razing permit; 3) environmental concerns related to the removal of asbestos
roof shingles without oversight of DEPRM; and.4) the fact that the granting of such a variance
will set a bad precedent and encourage others to ignore the BCZR.

Ms. Streb opined that the subject site is not unique in any way, that all of the area in
Summerfield is hilly, and many of the lots are irregularly shaped. On cross-examination by Ms.
Dopkin, Ms. Streb testified that she had not investigated whether all houses in the area met
setbacks as required nor did she know if any had been permitted to pump septic uphill. She also
said that she did not know the exact requirements about asbestos shingle removal but that it was
her “understanding”'that a permit is required.

Protestant Virginia Sarant was the next witness. She testified that her property is
opposite and downhill from the subject site. She expressed concerns about water running down
the right-of-way road and creating erosion. She also expressed concern about the variance
request because she felt that the Petitioners did not really need one and the property is not

unique,

E
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The next Protestant to speak was Betty Brownell whose property is immediately to the
north of the sui)ject property with the primary residence about 600 feet from the new
construction. Protestants’ Exhibit #18A-B, 19A-B, 20A-D, 21, and 23A-B were photos taken by
Mrs. Brownell. Both Petitioners and Protestants agree that the photos are an accurate
representation of the subject property as it currently exists. Mrs. Brownell stated that she is
opposed to the request for variance and that all properties in the area are similarly hilly in
contour.

Bruce Seeley, project manager for DEPRM, was called to testify. Mr. Seeley indicated

that he had reviewed the file on the subject property and that he is familiar with the setback !

requirements relative to placement of well and septic systems. These requirements are regularly
reviewed by his department as well as the Maryland Department of the Environment.

He stated that a permit to reconstruct plumbing was issued on June 18, 1998, to replace
the existing septic tank and install a 175-foot absorption trench. He said the undated inspection

report indicated that the new sewage disposal system had been installed per permit; that it should

be sufficient for a two-bedroom house; and that approval was recommended.
Mr. Seeley further testified that the house might be placed to the northeast of the existing
well head, but he emphasized that he was only speaking in regard to the regulations concerning
well and septic. He indicated that this location would require pumping septic uphill which was
permitted for new construction only. In this case the permit was for a repair to an existing
system. In addition he stated that he was unfamiliar with the area on the whole and that he did

not know if neighboring wells would be affected by that location.
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Dudley Browpell, neighbor, also testified as to his objection to the Petitioners’ request for
variance. He said that the west side of Glen Arm Road is hilly, but that the east side is flatter
land and gentle hills.

Gary Heiderman, Mrs. Heiderman, and Mrs. Sarant also spoke on the issue of water
runoff from the subject site.

Section 307 of the BCZR permits granting of a variance upon certain terms and
conditions, which in pertinent part allows a variance where special circumstances or conditions
exist that are peculiar to the land that is the subject of the variance requested, and where strict
compliance with the zoning regulations would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable
hardship.

Under the Court of Special Appeals decision in Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md.App. 691
(1995), which sets forth the legal standards under which a variance may be granted, the Board of
Appeals, hearing the case de novo, is given the task of interpreting regulations and statutes where

issues are debatable in the light of the law. The first burden on the Petitioner for variance is to

prove that the property is unique. This standard must be met before other parts of the variance

requirements can be properly considered.

Upon consideration of the testimony and evidence offered during this hearing, the Board
finds that the subject property is unique because of its irregular shape, its steep slopes, and the
environmental constraints which make locating the house elsewhere on the site impractical if not
impossible. Mr. Matz, accepted as an expert in civil engineering, testified fully as to these
factors and his testimony was uncontradicted by the Protestants.

Having established that the subject property is unique, the Board finds that the

application of the zoning ordinance imposes a practical difficulty and undue hardship on the
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Petitioners. Asa matter of fact the location of the existing well and adjacent wells, in addition
to the location of the septic system and septic reserve area plus the steepness of the topography,
render the current location of the house the appropriate one. Indeed, these factors led to the
location of the original house which also violated the modern day setback requirements of 50
feet. None of these factors was self-imposed by the Petitioners. The new structure was
constructed on the original foundation, and to allow a moderate enlargement is reasonable.

The third and final prong of the standards as found in Cromweil speaks to the spirit and
intent of the zoning regulations. It is clear to this Board that the construction by the Petitioners
meets this standard. The new house, built on the old foundation, is compatible in size and style
with others in the neighborhood, and is actually an improvement on the dilapidated building that
it replaced. Uncontradicted evidence and photographs show that the structure is at least 270 feet
from the nearest neighbor’s dwelling and screened from all neighbors by woods. There is no
increase in density brought about by this construction. Therefore there will be no injury to
public safety and welfare by granting the variance request,

While the appeal was taken by the Protestants as to “all aspects of the Zoning
Commissioner’s decision,” there was no evidence or discussion presented relative to the shed in
the front yard. All evidence and testimony presented related strictly to the variance request,
Therefore the aspect of the shed in the front yard was not an issue before the Board and remains
as granted by the Zoning Commissioner.

In conclusion, the Board is unanimous in granting the Petition for Variance seeking relief
from Sections 104.3.B.2 and 400.J of the BCZR to permit lot line setbacks of 20 feet and 24 feet
in lieu of the required 50 feet each, and to allow an existing shed to remain in the front yard in

lieu of the required rear yard location as shown in Petitioners’ Exhibit #1.

|
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ORDER

THEREFORE, IT IS THIS ___23ra _day of Juns , 2000 by the

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

ORDERED that Petitioners’ request for variance relief seeking to permit lot line setbacks
of 20 feet and 24 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet each be and the same is hereby GRANTED.
It is also noted that Petitioners’ request for variance relief to allow an existing shed to remain in
the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard location was not an issue before the Board and
therefore remains as granted by the Zoning Commissioner,

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-

201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.

La%rence S. Wc;'scott
UL‘CZDUWM

(e
Marg@ orrall
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PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

BY THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

gt

IT IS HERESY ORDEREL BY THE . ZOWING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY THAT A
HEARING IS REQUIRED 1IN THE DISCRETION OF THE ZONING COMMISSIONER, PURSUANT TO
SECTION 560.7 OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS FOR PROPERTY SITUATE
IN BALTIMORE COUNTY FOR A PUBLIC HEARING FOR THE PROPER INTERPRETATION OF THE
BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS.

!
|

3 N L
C/ J. ROBERT HAIKES

THE PETLTION FOR A SPECIAL HEARING UNDER SECTION 500.7 OF THE BALTIMORE
COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS FOR A PUBLIC HEARING FOR THE PROPER ENFORCEMENT
AND/OR INTERPRETATION OF. SECTION 417 AS TT APPLIES TO LOTS 42, 43 and 44 OF
TRIPLE UNION PARK, PLAT BOOK 10/80, AND LOTS 11, 12, BLOCK I AND LOTS 12
THROUGH 19, BLOUCK H OF LYNCH POINT PLAT BOOK 8/38, 15th ELECTION DISTRICT,
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND.

PROPERTY 18 TO BE POSTED AND ADVERTISED AS PRESCRIBED BY ZONING REGULATIONS.

AFFECTED PROPERTY OWNERS: ! %
o4, WILLIAM E. & FREIDA.C. FOULKE =~ 2, HELEN MICHALSKI %3
3111 ROGER ROAD : 3134 (BOX 10) MAIN AVENUE g?
BALTIMORE, MD 21219 - BALTIMORE, MD 21219 'y
e (LOTS il, 12 LYNCH POINT) - (LOTS 43, 44 TRIPLE UNION PARK) %;
|
' 3. BUGENE A. & DORLS Daw G0N 4 ,SAMUEL B. & ELIZABETH C. POIST o
3107 NEWTON ROAD | 3136 MAIN AVENUE T
BALTIMORE, MD 21219 BALTIMORE, MD 21219 “a
(LOTS 12-18% LYNCH POILNT) (LOT 42 TRIPLE UNION PARK) -
CRDERED By ‘The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this ..___ Q;Z E. ------- day :
of mre s.ll.!l..y. ......... , 19_?,_8’. that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as

required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through-
out Baltimore County, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning
Commissioner of Baltimore Counly in Room 106, County Office Building in Towson, Ballimore

County, oa the -H,___iﬂ_;_é_ff, day of __ﬁ‘t’. M&:?ﬁ-". 19-8_5:'. at g‘i.@?o'clack

] ﬁ{-m.
) folon e
’ NG 2.

Zoning Comindssioner of Baltimore County.




PETITION FOR SPECIAL.HEARING BEFORE THE
Application of Section 417

to Lots 42,43 and 44'of ZONTNG COMMISSIONER
Triple Union Park, ef al

7th Councilmanic Dastrict OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
15th Election District
' CASE # 89-1008PH

AAXRXRAXARXREX N A XX

FINDINGS OF FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This hearing concerhis a Petition for Special Hearing 1} sued by
the Zoning Compissioner pursuant to Section 500.7 empowering the Zoning
Commissioner to conduct such other hearings and pass such Orders thereon as
shall, in his discretion, be necessary for the proper enfercement of all
zoning regulations and pursuant to Section 500.6 empowering the Zoning
Commis;ioner, upen notize to the parties in interest, to conduct hearings
irvelving  the proper anlerpretation of the Baltimore County Zoning
Be( .ations (B.C.Z2.R.}. The hearing upon_this Petition for Special Hearing
Jwas called by the Zening ,Cﬁmmissioner to interpret Section 417 of the
B.C.Z.R. as it applies toc Lots 42, 43 and 44 of Triple Union Park, Plat

Book 10/80 and Lots 11, 12, Block I and Lots 12 through 18, Block H of

o
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P
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Lynch Point Plat Book 8/38, 15th Election District, Baltimore County,

v

Maryland.

CEIVED
7

There are technically no Petiticrers or Protestants 1in this matter

E

since the Petition for Special liearing was called by the Zoning Commiss-

ioner. There are, howaver, numerous properiy cwners with interest

ORDER &

Date

erther direct or indirect in the ocutcome of this maktter. The OQffice of
Zonirg has determined tnal the following parties are directly involved in
this matter:

Wilizam ©. and Freida C. Foulxe

3111 Roger Road, Baltimore, Md. 212149
Ouwnar of Lots 11 and 12 Lynch Point




Baltimore County . ' ' | A .

Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning & Zoning
Towson, Maryland 21204
494-3358

J. Robert Haines

Zoning Commissioner

July 29, 1988

William E. & Freida C. Foulke
3111 Roger Road
Baltimore, MD 21219 Dennis F. Rasmussen

County Evecutine

RE: Zoning Public Hearing
#89-100SPH, Ttem #38

Dear Mr. or Mrs. Foulke:

The purpose of this letter is to officially notify you that the Zoning
Cormissioner has ordered that a public hearing take place as indicated on
the attached petition. The principal purpose of the public hearing is to
determine the waterfront construction limits of the four properties listed
on the petition form as they relate to 8.417, Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations.

As an affected property owner, obviously it is in vour best interest to
first attend the hearing and secondly to be prepared to represent your
property waterfront rights regarding any existing construction or future
construction limits. You may be reprcsented by an attorney, but it is not
required.

Enclosed are two copies of the petition, a zoning map and site plan.
To acknowledge your receipt of this notification, please sign one copy of
the petition next to your name and return it in the enclosed stamped
envelope., : :

You may visit this office to review the hearing case file between 8:30
t.m. and 4:30 p.m. Monday through Friday, you may send letters or
irformation to ba included in the case file or you may call me in this
office at 494-3391 for any additional. inforwation regarding this hearing.

Very truly yours,

JAMES E. DYER
Zoning Supervisor

P-549 222 498

DT RDY ZEATIHED MAIL
CE vl By: W. Carl Richards, Jr.

v

~.:§» ) Zening Coordinator
1

Mrs, William E, Fou
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Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning & Zoning
Towson, Maryland 21204
494-3353

J. Rebert Halnes

Zoning Commissioper

July 29, 1988

Helen Michalski
3134 (Box 10) Main Avenue
Baltimore, WD 21219

Dennis F. Rasmuasen
County Executive

RE: Zaning Public Hearing
#85-1005PH, Item #38

Dear Mrs. Michalski:

The purpose of this letter is to officially notify yon that the Zoning
Commissioner has ordered that a public hearing take place as indicated on
the attached petition. The principal purpose of the public hearing is to
determine the waterfront construction limits of the four properties listed

on the petition form as they relate to S.417, Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations.

As an affected property owner, obviously it is in your best interest to
first attend the hearing and secondly to be prepared to represent your
ovroperty waterfront rights regarding any existing construction or future

construction limits. You may be represented by an attorney, but it is not
required. '

Enclosed are two copies of the petition, a zening map and site plan.
To acknowliedge your receipt of this notification, please sign one copy of

the petition next to your pame and return it in the enclosed stamped
envelope. . )

'
. v

You may visit this office to review tﬁé'hearing case file between 8:30
a.m. and 4:30 p.m. Monday through Friday, you may send letters or
information to be included in the case file or you may call me in this
office at 494-3391 for any additicnal information regarding this hearing.

Very truly yours,

JAMES E. DYER
Zoning Supervisor

P-549 gdge 41k
Lileor FOR CETTRISL Vo

By: W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Coordinator

Ler Micnalski

FTI- Zox 120 Mann Ave.




. Baltimore ‘County .

. Zoning Commissioner
QOtiice of Planning & Zoning
Towson, Maryland 21204
4943353
J. Rebert Haines

Zoring Commizsioner

July 29, 1988

Fugene A, & Doris Davidson,

3107 Newton Road : g

Baltimore, MD 21219 Dennis F. Rasmussen
. Counly Executive

RE: Zoning Public Hearing
289-10CSPH, Item #38

Davidson:

Dear Mr. or Mrs.

Tne purpose of this letter s to officially notify you that the Zoning
Commissioner has ordered that a public hearing take place as indicated on
the attached petition. The principal purpose of the public hearing is to
determine the waterfront construction limits of the four properties listed
on the petition form as they relate to $.417, Baltimore County Zoning
' Reqv tions. .

hs an affected propefty owner, obviously it is in your best interest to
. first attend the hearing and secondly to be prepared to represent your
' property waterfront rights, regarding any existing construction or future
constructicn limits. You may be represented by an attorney, but it is not
required.

Enclosed are two coples of the petition, a& zoning map and site plan.
To acknowledge your receipt of this notification, please sign one copy of
the petiticn next to your name and retuwn it in the enclosed stamped
envelope. .

You may visit this office to review the hearing case file between 8:30
a.m. and 4:30 p.m. Monday through Friday, you may send letters or
information to be included. in the case file or you may call me in this
office at 494-3391 for any additicnal information regarding this heaving.

Very truly yours,

JAMES E. DYER
Zening Supervisor

F-549 222 500

FORCERT T : By: W. Carl Richards, Jr.
- o Zoning Coordinator
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_ Baltimore County .

-‘ Zoning Commissioner

' Office of Planning & Zoning
Towson, Maryland 21204

494-8853

J. Robert Haines

Zoning Commissioner

July 29, 1988

Samuel B. & Elizabeth €. Poist

3136 Main Avenue

Baltimore, MD 21219 Denmis F. Rasmussen
County Execntive

RE: Zoning Publiec Hearing

#89-100SPH, Item #38

Dear Mr. or Mrs. Poist:
The purpose of tnis letter 1s to officially notify you that the Zoning
v 3 Commissioner has ordered that a publiec hearing take place as indicated on
. the attached petition. The principal purpose of the publie hearing is to
determine the waterfront construction limiis of the four properties listed
on the petition form as they relate to S$.417, Baltimore County Zoning

Regulations.

as an affected property owner, cobvicusly it is in your best interest to
first attend the hearing and seccondly to be prepared to represent your
property waterfront rights regarding any existing construction or future
construction limits. You may be represented by an attorney, but it is not
required,

Enclosed are two coples of the petition, a zoning map and site plan.
To acknowledge your receipt of this notification, please sign one copy of
the petiticn next to your name and return it in the enclosed stamped

envelope.

You may visit this office to review the hearing case file between 8:30
a.m. and 4:30 p.m. Monday through Friday, you may send letters or
information te be included in the case file or you may call me in this
office at 434-33%1 for any additional information regarding this hearing.

Very truly yours,

JAMES E. DYER
Zoning Supervisor

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Coordinator

By:

HPut your address In lhe "RETURN TO" spaca on the revarse sida, Follure to do this will prevent this
card from boing roturned to'yous The return recslpt fag will provide you the nama of the person
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNYY
Towrsen, Maryland

e Dato of Posting. 0./ /T8

Posted for: -_5.f.’ﬁ__’_--7{%-.?./e‘.ﬂ::f.e;.a:-f,_zﬂza.fl:c.n.ﬂ&a__9_‘1?._.5_--:?—./_7 8.8

Petitioner: - -_2_?.&*;5- .Co_r.‘:r.t_z& a Sy

Location of property:._ &7 4:1/.&-_553::--- - .(.‘-sf.ﬁ__?‘_@!ﬁﬁ:tf L .;«.;./ 3129+

3036 Wain At ( weadenfonch)
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VIRGINIA L. SARANT N
TAX ACCOUNT #11~1108090120 \
EXISTING LISE, AGRIGULTURAL \
11260,/398

#11440 GLEN ARM ROAD \
EXISTING ZONING: RC 5

EXISTING ZONING

ACCESS TO GLEN ARM ROAD ——
SEE DEEDS:

2029/367

1757/32

1738/360
13037/1314
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- 2029/367
28 JULY 1951

L a7sv/s2

17 JUNE 1949
. 0.19 ACRE. .

ES FOR PARCELS BEING CONSOLIDATED
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'DUDLEY C. & ELIZABETH. K. BROWNELL

TAX ACCOUNT #11~1102068690
_EXISTING USE: RESIDENTIAL «
5708/681 _

© #11520 GLEN ARM ROAD
~ EXISTING- ZONING: RC 3

.

ACCESS TO GLEN ARM ROAD
SEE DEEDS: =~ .
2029/367

1757/32

1738/360

13037/131
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© ~EXISTING ZONING: RC §
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PROPERTY:
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